

Sessions Case No. 35/2024
CNR No. WBCB01-000561-2024

PRESENT : Sri.Rudra Prasad Ray
Additional District & Sessions Judge
Fast Track Court, Cooch Behar

Order No. **10**
Dated: **04.04.2025**

All the 04 accused persons on CB, are absent today before this court by filing a petition on the ground stated therein .

Heard. Considered. The petition is allowed.

Ld. P.P in charge and Ld. Advocate for accused person are present.

Today is fixed for appearance and production of CD

C/D is not produced.

It appears from the record that since 03.03.2025 the case is being delayed for want of C/D. Hence, I am of the opinion that a strict direction is required to be given to the I.O. of the case to make necessary arrangement for production of the CD on the next date.

Send a copy of this order to the District P.P and also to the I.O. of this case for taking necessary steps so that the CD of this case is available before this Court on the next date positively as last chance as it is found from the record that dates have been given to the prosecution for production of CD but, for reasons best known to them, the prosecution has not done anything in that regard and for that reason the case is being delayed.

Inform Ld. P.P. in-charge.

Fix, **06.05.2025** for production of CD by the prosecution and appearance of the accused persons.

All the 4 accused persons must remain present on the next date positively.

D/C by me.

Sd/-
Addl. Sess. Judge,
F.T.C.,
Cooch Behar

Sd/-
Additional District & Sessions Judge,
Fast Track Court,
CoochBehar.
JO Code WB 00899